

No. 08-846

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NAVAJO NATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAUL G. JOHNSON
JOHN J. EGBERT
MICHAEL J. O'CONNOR
JENNINGS, STROUSS
& SALMON P.L.C.
201 East Washington St.
11th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2385
(602) 262-5948

CATHERINE E. STETSON*
ANDREW L. SPIELMAN
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491

*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Respondent
Arizona Snowbowl Resort
Limited Partnership*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW WAS A STRAIGHTFORWARD APPLICA- TION OF THIS COURT’S SETTLED PRECEDENTS	12
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE NOT DIVIDED ON THE DEFINITION OF “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN”	20
A. The Circuits’ “Substantial Bur- den” Formulations Are Easily Reconciled.....	22
B. Courts Do Not Find A “Sub- stantial Burden” Absent Coer- cion	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. PETITIONERS' RULE WOULD HAVE SEVERE REPERCUSSIONS FOR FEDERAL PROGRAM MANAGEMENT	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Adams v. Comm’r</i> , 170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004).....	23, 24, 29, 30
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers</i> <i>v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , N. CIV-08-849-D, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008)	31
<i>Diaz v. Collins</i> , 114 F.3d 69 (5th Cir. 1997).....	30-31
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Gladson v. Iowa Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 551 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Goodall v. Stafford County Sch. Bd.</i> , 60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995).....	14, 22, 30
<i>Grace United Methodist Church</i> <i>v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22, 30
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	19
<i>In re Young</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds sub. nom. Christians v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church</i> , 521 U.S. 1114 (1997)	14, 27, 28, 30
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Longoria v. Dretke</i> , 507 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mack v. O’Leary</i> , 80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds sub. nom. O’Leary v. Mack</i> , 522 U.S. 801 (1997).....	21
<i>Malik v. Kindt</i> , 107 F.3d 21 (10th Cir. 1997) (table disposition)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	25, 29, 30
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004).....	27, 30
<i>Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Thiry v. Carlson</i> , 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weir v. Nix</i> , 114 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Werner v. McCotter</i> , 49 F.3d 1476 (10th Cir. 1995).....	25, 26, 27, 28, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wilson v. Block</i> , 708 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 956 (1983).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Constitution:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 33
<i>Statutes:</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(4).....	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5).....	11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(5).....	32
Ariz. Admin. Code § R18-11-303(D).....	6
Ariz. Admin. Code § R18-11-309	7
<i>Legislative Materials:</i>	
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)	8, 14
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (July 27, 2000).....	18
<i>Other Authority:</i>	
R. Stern <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	3, 27, 31
